

No. 13-1371

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE INCLUSIVE COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
COMMUNITY LAND TRUST NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
JOSEPH M. SELLERS*
PETER ROMER-FRIEDMAN
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS & TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com
promerfriedman@cohenmilstein.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Community Land Trust Network*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF FOR <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> NATIONAL COMMUNITY LAND TRUST NETWORK IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Disparate Impact Liability Remains an Important Tool for Achieving the Fair Housing Act’s Broad Remedial Goals of Protecting Against Discrimination and Promoting Integration.....	6
II. Disparate Impact is Vital to Setting a Level Playing Field and Preventing the Costly Effects of Discrimination	10
III. Disparate Impact Claims Help Develop- ers Overcome Burdensome Local Regu- lations That Unfairly Stop the Development of Affordable Housing.....	13
IV. The Risk of Disparate Impact Liability Ensures Local Governments Interact With the Housing Market in a Way That Fosters Democracy and Responsible De- velopment	18
V. Promoting Inclusive and Integrated Communities Furthers a Critical Purpose of the Fair Housing Act and Benefits Everyone in Our Society.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
VI. HUD’s Disparate Impact Rule Represents a Fair and Reasonable Approach for Developers and Other Real Estate Professionals	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>2922 Sherman Ave. Tenants' Ass'n v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19
<i>Dews v. Town of Sunnyvale, Tex.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 526 (N.D. Tex. 2000).....	16
<i>Georgia State Conf. of Branches of NAACP v. Covin</i> , 775 F.2d 1403 (11th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....	22
<i>Graoch Assocs. # 33, L.P. v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007)	8, 21
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. St. Bernard Parish</i> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 563 (E.D. La. Mar. 25, 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Greater New Orleans Fair Hous. Action Ctr. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 639 F.3d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8, 10
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	8, 9, 20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	24
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of the City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	20
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington, N.Y.</i> , 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), <i>aff'd</i> 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	8, 17
<i>Jackson v. Okaloosa Cnty., Fla.</i> , 21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	7
<i>Larry P. by Lucille P. v. Riles</i> , 793 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>NAACP v. Medical Ctr., Inc.</i> , 657 F.2d 1322 (3d Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Oti Kaga, Inc. v. S.D. Hous. Dev. Auth.</i> , 342 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Parents Involved in Comm. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	24
<i>Pfaff v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	20
<i>Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty, Inc.</i> , 610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	20
<i>Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack, Mo.</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	25

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000d	19, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-2	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	20
42 U.S.C. § 3601	7
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....	20

REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 100.5	13
24 C.F.R. § 100.70	13
24 C.F.R. § 100.500.....	6, 14, 26
78 Fed. Reg. 11460 (Feb. 15, 2013)	5, 21, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Consent Order, <i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-01150-JDB (D.D.C. Sept. 21, 2012).....	12
Consent Order, <i>United States v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-10540-PSG-AJW (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2011).....	12
Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta, Inclusionary Housing Policies: A Promising Tool for Housing Affordability (Sept.-Oct. 2014), https://www.frbatlanta.org/commdev/publications/partners/update/14no5/14no5_housing_affordability	23
Robert Hickey, Lisa Sturtevant, & Emily Thaden, Achieving Lasting Affordability through Inclusionary Housing (Lincoln Institute of Land Policy Working Paper) (2014).....	23
David Rusk, The “Segregation Tax”: The Cost of Racial Segregation to Black Homeowners (The Brookings Institution), October 2001	11
Heather L. Schwartz, Liisa Ecola, Kristin J. Leushner, and Aaron Kofner, Is Inclusionary Zoning Inclusionary, RAND Technical Report (2012).....	24
Stacy E. Seicshnaydre, <i>Is Disparate Impact Having Any Impact? An Appellate Analysis of Forty Years of Disparate Impact Claims under the Fair Housing Act</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 357 (Dec. 2013).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of Justice, Justice Department Settles Lawsuit Against Sussex County, Delaware, for Blocking Affordable Housing (Nov. 28, 2012).....	16
Richard Wright, Mark Ellis, Steven Holloway, & Sandy Wong, Patterns of Racial Diversity and Segregation in the United States: 1990-2010, <i>The Professional Geographer</i> (2013).....	10
John Yinger, <i>Closed Doors, Opportunities Lost: The Continuing Costs of Housing Discrimination</i> (1995)	11
